
 

 

Mark Williams, Chief Executive 
Richard Cohen, Deputy Chief Executive 

Agenda for Planning Committee 

Tuesday, 20th June, 2023, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, C Brown, A Bruce, 

F Caygill, S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair), 
S Gazzard, A Hall, J Heath, M Howe, 
Y Levine, H Riddell, E Rylance, S Smith, 

D Wilson and E Wragg (Chair) 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 9 June 2023 

 
 
 

Speaking on planning applications 

In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 
register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 

provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 

 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 
objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 
speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 

the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 
also required to pre-register in advance of the meeting. One representative can be 

registered to speak on behalf of the Council from 10am on Monday, 5 June 2023 up until 

12 noon on Thursday, 8 June 2023 by leaving a message on 01395 517525 or emailing 
planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk.    

 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 Honiton 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/
mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk


 
Speaking on non-planning application items  
A maximum of two speakers from the public are allowed to speak on agenda items that 

are not planning applications on which the Committee is making a decision (items on 
which you can register to speak will be highlighted on the agenda). Speakers will have 3 

minutes to make their representation. You can register to speak on these items up until 12 
noon, 3 working days before the meeting by emailing 
planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk or by phoning 01395 517525. A member of 

the Democratic Services Team will only contact you if your request to speak has been 
successful. 

 
 
 
1 Speakers' list and revised running order for the applications   

 Speakers’ list removed. 
 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

5 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 

this way. 
 

Applications for Determination 

 
6 19/0554/MFUL (Major) CRANBROOK  (Pages 4 - 65) 

 Land at Elbury Meadows (North of Cranbrook Country Park), Broadclyst. 
 

7 19/0620/MOUT (Major) CRANBROOK  (Pages 66 - 372) 

 Cranbrook Expansion Zone West Large Site, Station Road, Broadclyst. 

 

8 22/2720/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH BRIXINGTON  (Pages 373 - 383) 

 80 Birchwood Road, Exmouth, EX8 4LS. 
 

9 23/0235/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  (Pages 384 - 397) 

 Land East of East Budleigh Road, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6HE. 

 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 

facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 

recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 

or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


Ward Cranbrook

Reference 19/0554/MFUL

Applicant Hallam Land Management Ltd, Taylor Wimpey
UK Ltd

Location Land At Elbury Meadows (North Of Cranbrook
Country Park) Broadclyst Exeter

Proposal Change of use of existing agricultural land to
Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace
(SANG) with associated infrastructure for use
and access

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. To adopt the Appropriate Assessment set out in Appendix A. 
2. To approve the application, subject to conditions and Section 106 (S106) Legal Agreement which   
    captures the heads of terms set out later in this report (final wording to be delegated to 
    Development Manager).

Crown Copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 4

Agenda Item 6



Page | 1 
19/0554/MFUL 

 

  Committee Date: 20.06.2023 

Cranbrook 
(Cranbrook) 

19/0554/MFUL Target Date: 
26.07.2019 

Applicant: Hallam Land Management Ltd, Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd 

Location: Land At Elbury Meadows (North Of Cranbrook Country 
Park) 

Proposal: Change of use of existing agricultural land to Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) with associated 
infrastructure for use and access. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. To adopt the Appropriate Assessment set out in Appendix A. 
 

2. To approve the application, subject to conditions and Section 106 (S106) Legal 
Agreement which captures the heads of terms set out later in this report (final 
wording to be delegated to the Development Manager). 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This application is before members today due to its relationship with the 
Bluehayes Expansion Area Application 19/0620/MOUT. Application 
19/0620/MOUT is for up to 870 homes, a 2 form entry primary school, a mixed 
use area, allotments, open space and Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space 
(SANGS). 

 
As per Cranbrook Plan Policy CB2 (Bluehayes Expansion Area) and CB14 
(Habitat Mitigation and Delivery of Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space 
(SANGS)), suitable mitigation is required for residential developments to ensure 
that there are no likely significant effects on the Pebblebed Heaths and Exe 
Estuary. As pa
[...]
re and car 
parking for all uses. All matters reserved except for 
access. 

Pending 
consideration 

19/0620/MOUT 
 
Cranbrook 
Expansion 
Zone West 
Large Site 
Station Road 
Broadclyst 

Outline planning application with all matters reserved 
except access to the existing highway network for the 
expansion of Cranbrook comprising up to 870 
residential dwellings; C2 residential institutions; one 
primary school (Use Class F1) with early years 
provision (Class F1/E); mixed use area including Use 
Classes C3 (Residential), E (Commercial Business 
and Service Uses), F1 (Learning and Non-residential 
institutions), F2 (Local Community Uses), and Sui 
Generis (hot food takeaways, pubs/bars) (Class E 
and Sui Generis uses to comprise up to 1,500 sq 
metres gross); recreation facilities and children's 
play; green infrastructure (including open space and 
Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANGS)); 
access from former A30, Station Road and Burrough 
Fields and crossings; landscaping; allotments; 
engineering (including ground modelling and 
drainage) works; demolition; associated 
infrastructure; and car parking for all uses. 

Pending 
consideration 

page 24



Page | 21 
19/0554/MFUL 

 

POLICIES 
 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that any 
application for planning permission must be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
The Government has issued the National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF 
2021] which sets out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these 
should be applied, and is a material consideration in the determination of this 
application. 

 
The Cranbrook Plan Development Plan Document 2013-2013 was adopted in 
October 2022 and supersedes a number of Local Plan Policies in part and/or in full. 
Strategy 12 of the East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 has been superseded in full 
and is no longer relevant to this application. 

 

[...]
ta 

Additional Information 14.02.23 

 
biodiversity net 
gain report 

Additional Information 14.02.23 

 
4671-L-27 M Proposed Site Plan 22.12.22 

 
 

 

List of Background Papers 
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 

 
 

APPENDIX A: Appropriate Assessment 
 

 

The Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017, Section (63) 

 

 

Appropriate Assessment 

 

Application reference no. and 
address: 

19/0620/MOUT 
 
In conjunction with an application at Elbury Meadows (LPA ref: 
19/0554/MFUL) for the change of use of existing agricultural 
land to Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) with 
associated infrastructure for use and access. 

Brief description of proposal: 
(Bullet point list of key 
proposals) 

Outline planning application with all matters reserved except 
access to the existing highway network for the expansion of 
Cranbrook comprising up to 870 residential dwellings; C2 
residential institutions; one primary school (Use Class F1) with 
early years provision (Class F1/E); mixed use area including 
Use Classes C3 (Residential), E (Commercial Business and 
Service Uses), F1 (Learning and Non-residential institutions), 
F2 (Local Community Uses), and sui generis (hot food 
takeaways, betting shops, pubs/bars) (to comprise up to 
1,500sq metres gross); recreation facilities and children’s play; 

page 52



Page | 49 
19/0554/MFUL 

 

 green infrastructure (including open space and Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG)); access from former 
A30, Station Road and Burrough Fields and crossings; 
landscaping; allotments; engineering (including ground 
modelling and drainage) works; demolition; associated 
infrastructure; and car parking for all uses. 

European site name(s) and 
status: 

East Devon Heaths SPA - (UK9010121) 
East Devon Pebblebed Heaths SAC (UK0012602) 
Exe Estuary SPA (UK9010081) 
Exe Estuary Ramsar (UK 542) 

 

Stage 1 - Baseline Conditions and Features of In
[...]
being secured by planning condition or S106 
agreement, Natural England concurs with your authority’s conclusion that the 
proposed development will not have an adverse effect on the integrity of the Exe 
Estuary SPA/RAMSAR, the East Devon Pebblebed Heaths SAC and East Devon 
Heaths SPA. 

page 65



Ward Cranbrook

Reference 19/0620/MOUT

Applicant Hallam Land Management Ltd, Taylor Wimpey
UK Ltd

Location Cranbrook Expansion Zone West Large Site
Station Road Broadclyst

Proposal Outline planning application with all matters
reserved except access to the existing highway
network for the expansion of Cranbrook
comprising up to 870 residential dwellings; C2
residential institutions; one primary school (Use
Class F1) with early years provision (Class
F1/E); mixed use area including Use Classes
C3 (Residential), E (Commercial Business and
Service Uses), F1 (Learning and Non-residential
institutions), F2 (Local Community Uses), and
Sui Generis (hot food takeaways, pubs/bars)
(Class E and Sui Generis uses to comprise up
to 1,500 sq metres gross); recreation facilities
and children's play; green infrastructure
(including open space and Suitable Alternative
Natural Greenspace (SANGS)); access from
former A30, Station Road and Burrough Fields
and crossings; landscaping; allotments;
engineering (including ground modelling and
drainage) works; demolition; associated
infrastructure; and car parking for all uses.

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. To adopt the Appropriate Assessment set out in Appendix C.
2. To approve the application, subject to conditions and Section 106 (S106) Legal Agreement which 
    captures the heads of terms set out later in this report (final wording to be delegated to 
    Development Manager).

Crown Copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 
100023746

page 66

Agenda Item 7



Page | 1 
19/0620/MOUT 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before members today as it has received an objection from 
Clyst Honiton Parish Council and the neighbouring Whimple Parish Council and 
given the nature of the proposal, there has been significant public interest. 

 
The application forms the majority of the Bluehayes Expansion Area (Policy CB2 
of the Cranbrook Plan DPD) and proposes the construction of up to 870 
residential dwellings together with a 2 form entry primary school with early years 

  Committee Date: 20.06.2023 

Cranbrook 
(Cranbrook) 

19/0620/MOUT Target Date: 
24.07.2019 

Applicant: Hallam Land Management Ltd, Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd 

Location: Cranbrook Expansion Zone West Large Site Station Road 

Proposal: Outline planning application with all matters reserved 
except access to the existing highway network for the 
expansion of Cranbrook comprising up to 870 residential 
dwellings; C2 residential institutions; one primary school 
(Use Class F1) with early years provision (Class F1/E); 
mixed use area including Use Classes C3 (Residential), E 
(Commercial Business and Service Uses), F1 (Learning 
and Non-residential institutions), F2 (Local Community 
Uses), and Sui Generis (hot food takeaways, pubs/bars) 
(Class E and Sui Generis uses to comprise up to 1,500 sq. 
metres gross); recreation facilities and children's play; 
green infrastructure (including open space and Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANGS)); access from 
former A30, Station Road and Burrough Fields and 
crossings; landscaping; allotments; engineering 
(including ground modelling and drainage) works; 
demolition; associated infrastructure; and car parking for 
all uses. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. To adopt the Appropriate Assessment set out in Appendix C. 
 

2. To approve the application, subject to conditions and Section 106 (S106) Legal 
Agreement which captures the heads of terms set out later in this report (final 
wording to be delegated to the Development Manager). 

 

page 67



Page | 2 
19/0620/MOUT 

 

provision, 0.46ha mixed use area, allotments, play spaces, green infrastructure 
and the delivery of SANG
[...]
ways, betting shops, pubs/bars) (to comprise up to 
1,500sq metres gross); recreation facilities and children’s play; 
green infrastructure (including open space and Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG)); access from former 
A30, Station Road and Burrough Fields and crossings; 
landscaping; allotments; engineering (including ground 
modelling and drainage) works; demolition; associated 
infrastructure; and car parking for all uses. 

European site name(s) and 
status: 

East Devon Heaths SPA - (UK9010121) 
East Devon Pebblebed Heaths SAC (UK0012602) 
Exe Estuary SPA (UK9010081) 
Exe Estuary Ramsar (UK 542) 

 

Stage 1 - Baseline Conditions and Features of Interest 
 

page 362

http://publications.naturalengland.org.uk/publication/6063170288353280


 

Appendix C: Appropriate Assessment 
 

 

East Devon Pebblebed Heaths SAC: 
 

Source: http://publications.naturalengland.org.uk/publication/6222265876217856 
 

This is the largest block of lowland heathland in Devon. The site includes extensive areas of dry 
heath and wet heath associated with various other mire communities. 

 

The wet element occupies the lower-lying areas and includes good examples of cross-leaved 
(Erica tetralix – Sphagnum compactum) wet heath. 

 
The dry heaths are characterised by the presence of heather Calluna vulgaris, bell heather Erica 
cinerea, western gorse Ulex gallii, bristle bent Agrostis curtisii, purple moor-grass Molinia caerulea, 
cross-leaved heath E. tetralix and tormentil Potentilla erecta. The presence of plants such as cross- 
leaved heath illustrates the more oceanic nature of these heathlands, as this species is typical of 
wet heath in the more continental parts of the UK. 

 
Populations of southern damselfly Coenagrion mercuriale occur in wet flushes within the site. 

 
Qualifying habitats: The site is designated under article 4(4) of the Directive (92/43/EEC) as it hosts 
the following habitats listed in Annex I: 

 
H4010. Northern Atlantic wet heaths 
[...]
 

No 

Are there imperative 
reasons of Overriding 
Public Interest (IROPI) 

No 

  

Final Assessment and 
Recommendation 

 

East Devon District Council concludes that there would be NO adverse 
effect on the integrity of the Exe Estuary SPA/Ramsar site and the 
East Devon Pebblebed Heaths SPA and SAC provided the mitigation 
measures are secured as above. 

 

Local Authority Officer 
 

Liam Fisher 
 

Date: 2 March 2023 

 

page 372



Ward Exmouth Brixington

Reference 22/2720/FUL

Applicant Mr Chris Wood

Location 80 Birchwood Road Exmouth EX8 4LS

Proposal Proposed terraced two storey 3-bedroom
dwelling on adjoining garden to 80 Birchwood
Road, Exmouth Devon EX8 4LS, with
associated off-street parking

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 373

Agenda Item 8



 

22/2720/FUL  

  Committee Date:  20.06.2023 
 

Exmouth Brixington 
(Exmouth) 
 

 
22/2720/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
15.02.2023 

Applicant: Mr Chris Wood 
 

Location: 80 Birchwood Road, Exmouth, EX8 4LS 
 

Proposal: Proposed terraced two storey 3-bedroom dwelling on 
adjoining garden to 80 Birchwood Road, Exmouth Devon 
EX8 4LS, with associated off-street parking 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is put before Members because the view of officers differ to 
those of the Town Council and the application was deferred following Chair's 
Delegation meeting.  
 
The site concerns the side garden of an existing dwelling in the built up area 
boundary for Exmouth, the surrounding area is urban / residential, with a mix of 
house types in the vicinity (a mix of 2 storey 1980's style semi-detached / 
detached houses, one and a half storey houses and bungalows of varying 
designs). 
 
The application proposes an attached two storey terrace dwelling within the 
Built Up area Boundary, in close proximity to services and public transport such 
the that p
[...]
uld have on 
drainage. 
  
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The site has no directly relevant planning history 
 
POLICIES 
 
Adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 Policies 
Strategy 3 (Sustainable Development) 
 
D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) 
 
EN22 (Surface Run-Off Implications of New Development) 
 
Strategy 3 (Sustainable Development) 
 
Strategy 6 (Development within Built-up Area Boundaries) 
 
TC9 (Parking Provision in New Development) 
 
EN14 (Control of Pollution) 
 
Government Planning Documents  
NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework 2021) 
 
National Planning Practice Guidance 

page 375



 

22/2720/FUL  

 
Exmouth Neighbourhood Plan (Made) 
 
Policies: EN1; EN5; EB2 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Procedural Matters: 
 
This application was submitted to the Chair Delegation Meeting on the 3rd May 2023 
following objections from the Town Council but the recommendation was not agreed 
to and therefore the application was referred to the Planning Committee for 
determination in accordance with the adopted scheme of delegation. 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The site is an existing garden area to the west of 80 Birchwood Drive. 
 
The location and surrounding area is urban / residential, with a mix of house types in 
the vicinity (a mix of 2 storey 1980's style semi-detached / detached houses, one and 
a half storey houses and bungalows of varying designs). 
 
To the south (circa 80m distant) is a bus stop (Number 57 - service between 
Exmouth (including Town Centre) and Exeter).  
 
Proposed Development 
 
This planning application seeks permission for a proposed two storey 3-bedroom 
dwelling on adjoining garden to 80 Birchwood Road, Exmouth which would create a 
terrace of three dwellings. 
 
The dwelling would be to the west of the existing house, and would include 1 x car 
parking space (off road), the existing dwelling would remain to be served by a 
garage and 1 no. parking space. 
 
The dwelling would have matching depth, eaves and ridge height to that of 8
[...]
 liable to a CIL charge. 
 
Any queries regarding CIL, please telephone 01395 571585 or email 
cil@eastdevon.gov.uk. 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the aims of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council works proactively with applicants to resolve all relevant planning concerns;  
however, in this case the application was deemed acceptable as submitted. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
  
 S111 Agreement 23.12.22 

page 382



 

22/2720/FUL  

  
L(01) Location Plan 12.12.22 
  
L(10) Proposed Combined 

Plans 
12.12.22 

  
L(11) Proposed Floor Plans 12.12.22 
  
L(12) Proposed Elevation 12.12.22 
  
L(13) Proposed Elevation 12.12.22 
  
L(14) Proposed Elevation 12.12.22 
 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 383



Ward Budleigh And Raleigh

Reference 23/0235/FUL

Applicant Naomi and Katie Crocker

Location Land East Of East Budleigh Road Budleigh
Salterton EX9 6HE

Proposal Construction of two dwellings and associated
access.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 384

Agenda Item 9



 

23/0235/FUL  

  Committee Date: 20.06.2023 
 

Budleigh And 
Raleigh 
(Budleigh Salterton) 
 

 
23/0235/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
10.04.2023 

Applicant: Naomi and Katie Crocker 
 

Location: Land East Of  East Budleigh Road 
 

Proposal: Construction of two dwellings and associated access. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is brought before the Committee owing to a difference of 
opinion between officers and the commenting (now former) ward member. 
 
It relates to a detailed scheme for the construction of two identical, albeit 
handed, detached three bedroom dwellings on an elongated site, approximately 
0.1 hectares in area, off East Budleigh Road located within the Built-up A
[...]
ar in the allocated spaces. 
7. Construction continuing ahead of the determination of the application. 

page 387



 

23/0235/FUL  

8. Breach of condition of previous permission restricting construction working hours. 
9. Upsetting to have to revisit matters when the 'right outcome' of the previous 
application is in place. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
Reference                     Description                                 Decision        Date 
 

22/1427/FUL Construction of two dwellings 

and associated access 

Approval 

with 

conditions 

27.10.2022 

 

22/0172/FUL Construction of two dwellings 

and associated access. 

Refusal 04.07.2022 

 

21/1517/FUL Erection of two four bedroom 

dwellings and associated 

access 

Withdrawn 02.02.2022 

 

21/1042/RES Construction of 2no dwellings 

(approval of details of layout, 

scale and appearance of 

buildings and landscaping of 

site pursuant to outline 

planning permission ref. 

19/2333/OUT) 

Withdrawn 11.06.2021 

 

19/2333/OUT Construction of 2 no. dwellings 

and associated access (outline 

application seeking means of 

access only) 

Approval 

with 

conditions 

03.01.2020 

 

17/0495/OUT Construction of two dwellings 

and associated access (outline 

application seeking means of 

access only). 

Non-

determinati

on appeal 

lodged 

05.09.2017 

 
POLICIES 
 
Adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 Policies 
Strategy 1 (Spatial Strategy for Development in East Devon) 
 
Strategy 5B (Sustainable Transport) 
 
Strategy 6 (Development within Built-up Area Boundaries) 
 

page 388



 

23/0235/FUL  

Strategy 21 (Budleigh Salterton) 
 
Strategy 43 (Open Space Standards) 
 
Strategy 46 (Landscape Conservation and Enhancement and AONBs) 
 
Strategy 47 (Nature Conservation and Geology) 
 
Strategy 50 (Infrastructure Delivery) 
 
D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) 
 
D2 (Landscape Requirements) 
 
D3 (Trees and Development Sites) 
 
EN19 (Adequacy of Foul Sewers and Adequacy of Sewage Treatment
[...]
 have been appropriately resolved; however, in this case the 
development is considered to be fundamentally unacceptable such that the Council's 
concerns could not be overcome through negotiation. 
 
Statement on Human Rights and Equalities Issues 
 
Human Rights Act:  
The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human Rights 
Act, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. This 
Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on Human 
Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance  
 
Equalities Act - In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
provisions of the Equalities Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and 
Section 149. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the 
need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 

page 396



 

23/0235/FUL  

relations between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected 
characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 
race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
 
8256-LPC Location Plan 08.02.23 
  
8256-05L Proposed Site Plan 01.02.23 
  
8256-06P Proposed Combined 

Plans 
01.02.23 

  
8256-08G Proposed Combined 

Plans 
01.02.23 

  
8256-09G Proposed Combined 

Plans 
01.02.23 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 
 
 

page 397


	Agenda
	6 19/0554/MFUL (Major) CRANBROOK
	19.0554.F
	19.0554.MFUL LAND AT ELBURY MEADOWS

	7 19/0620/MOUT (Major) CRANBROOK
	19.0620.F
	19.0620.MOUT Bluehayes Committee Report

	8 22/2720/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH BRIXINGTON
	22.2720.F
	22.2720.FUL  80 Birchwood Road Exmouth

	9 23/0235/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH
	23.0235.F
	23.0235.FUL Land east of East Budleigh Road Budleigh Salterton






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 20 June 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.10 am and ended at 12.31 pm.  The meeting was briefly adjourned at 
11.28 am and reconvened at 11.42 am. 

 
 

13    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 14. 19/0554/MFUL (Major) CRANBROOK. 
Councillor Henry Riddell, Affects and prejudicial Non-registerable Interest, Employer 
owns land that forms part of one of the other Cranbrook expansion areas that has 

previously received a resolution to grant planning permission.. 
 

Minute 14. 19/0554/MFUL (Major) CRANBROOK. 
Councillor Kevin Blakey, Other Registerable Interest, Cranbrook Town Councillor. 
 

Minute 14. 19/0554/MFUL (Major) CRANBROOK 
In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillors Eileen Wragg, Brian Bailey, Ian 
Barlow, Colin Brown, Steve Gazzard, Anne Hall, John Heath, Mike Howe, Simon Smith 
advised of lobbying in respect of this application. 

 
Minute 15. 19/0620/MOUT (Major) CRANBROOK. 

Councillor Henry Riddell, Affects and prejudicial Non-registerable Interest, Employer 
owns land that forms part of one of the other Cranbrook expansion areas that has 
previously received a resolution to grant planning permission.. 

 
Minute 15. 19/0620/MOUT (Major) CRANBROOK. 

Councillor Kevin Blakey, Other Registerable Interest, Cranbrook Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 15. 19/0620/MOUT (Major) CRANBROOK. 

In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillors Eileen Wragg, Brian Bailey, Ian 

Barlow, Colin Brown, Steve Gazzard, Anne Hall, John Heath, Mike Howe, Simon Smith 
advised of lobbying in respect of this application. 
 

Minute 16. 22/2720/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH BRIXINGTON. 
Councillors Brian Bailey and Steve Gazzard, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth 

Town Councillor. 
 

14    19/0554/MFUL (Major) CRANBROOK  

 
Applicant: 

Hallam Land Management Ltd., Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd. 
 
Location: 

Land at Elbury Meadows (North of Cranbrook Country Park), Broadclyst. 
 
Proposal: 



Planning Committee 20 June 2023 
 

Change of use of existing agricultural land to Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace 
(SANG) with associated infrastructure for use and access. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. The appropriate assessment set out in Appendix A be adopted. 

2. Approved as per officer recommendation subject to conditions and Section 106 
(S106) Legal Agreement which captures the head of terms set out in the report 

with the final wording to be delegated to the Development Manager. 
 

15    19/0620/MOUT (Major) CRANBROOK  

 
Applicant: 

Hallam Land Management Ltd., Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd. 
 
Location: 

Cranbrook Expansion Zone West Large Site, Station Road, Broadclyst. 
 
Proposal: 

Outline planning application with all matters reserved except access to the existing 

highway network for the expansion of Cranbrook comprising up to 870 residential 
dwellings; C2 residential institutions; one primary school (Use Class F1) with early years 
provision (Class F1/E); mixed use area including Use Classes C3 (Residential), E 

(Commercial Business and Service Uses), F1 (Learning and Non-residential Institutions), 
F2 (Local Community Uses) and Sui Generis (hot food takeaways, pubs/bars) (Class E 

and Sui Generis uses to comprise up to 1,500 sq metres gross); recreation facilities and 
children’s play; green infrastructure (including open space and Suitable Alternative 
Natural Greenspace (SANG)); access from former A30, Station Road and Burrough 

Fields and crossings; landscaping; allotments; engineering (including ground modelling 
and drainage) works; demolition; associated infrastructure; and car parking for all uses. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. The appropriate assessment set out in Appendix C be adopted. 

2. Approved as per officer recommendation subject to conditions and Section 106 
(S106) Legal Agreement which captures the heads of terms set out in the report 

with the final wording to be delegated to the Development Manager. 
 

16    22/2720/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH BRIXINGTON  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Chris Wood. 
 
Location: 

80 Birchwood Road, Exmouth, EX8 4LS. 
 
Proposal: 

Proposed terraced two storey three bedroom dwelling on adjoining garden to 80 
Birchwood Road, Exmouth with associated off-street parking. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer’s recommendation. 
 

17    23/0235/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  

 



Planning Committee 20 June 2023 
 

Applicant: 

Naomi & Katie Crocker. 

 
Location: 

Land East of East Budleigh Road, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6HE. 

 
Proposal: 

Construction of two dwellings and associated access. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred for a site inspection to consider the scale and bulk of the buildings. 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present (for some or all the meeting) 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 

C Brown 
S Gazzard 

A Hall 
J Heath 
M Howe 

H Riddell (left the meeting before application 19/0554/MFUL and gave his apologies for 
the remainder of the meeting) 

S Smith 
E Wragg (Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

K Blakey (spoke on applications 19/0554/MFUL & 19/0620/MOUT as ward member but 

left the chamber during discussions and vote) 
P Faithfull 
P Fernley 

G Jung 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Thea Billeter, Cranbrook New Community Manager 

Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

A Bruce 

F Caygill 
S Chamberlain 
Y Levine 

E Rylance 
D Wilson 

 
 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 


